UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
L3380         CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 9
Copyright © 2006 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R502-099,A
PWM STEP UP DC-DC
CONTROLLER
� DESCRIPTION

1
*Pb-free plating product number: L3380L
� ORDERING INFORMATION
Order Number
Normal Lead Free Plating
Package Packing
L3380-xx-AF5-R L3380L-xx-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
L3380L-xx-AF5-R
(1)Packing Type
(2)Package Type
(3)Output Voltage Code
(4)Lead Plating
(1) R: Tape Reel
(2) AF5: SOT-25
(3) xx: refer to Marking Information
(4) L: Lead Free Plating, Blank: Pb/Sn
L3380         CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 9
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-099,A
� MARKING INFORMATION
PACKAGE VOLTAGE CODE MARKING
SOT-25
18:1.8V
21:2.1V
25:2.5V
27:2.7V
30:3.0V
33:3.3V
40:4.0V
50:5.0V
54
3
Voltage Code
2 1
H 0
Lead Plating
� PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 SHUTDOWN
Shutdown control input, “H” : normal operation
                      “L” : stop step up( whole circuit stop).
2 VOUT Power supply and voltage output.
3 NC No connection.
4 VSS Ground.
5 EXT Switching the circuit by connecting to a transistor.
L3380         CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 9
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-099,A
� BLOCK DIAGRAM
Error Amp
Voltage
Reference
Soft Start
PWM
COMP
Oscillator
Driver
VOUT
SHUTDOWNVSS
EXT
L3380
Phase
compensation
4 1
5
2
L3380         CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               4 of 9
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-099,A
� ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
VOUT Pin Voltage VOUT 12 V
SHUTDOWN Pin Voltage VSHUTDOWN VSS-0.3~12 V